between mild to moderate and severe PTS. However, as this limitation applies to all
interventions assessed in the model, cost-effectiveness results are not biased in favour of
any intervention. As the de novo model, like the Wolowacz et al. (58)/Boehringer Ingelheim
(64) models does not look at reoperation (no assumption of a greater likelihood by
intervention), prophylaxis related bleeding states were not needed in the long term Markov
phase of the model.

HIT is not accounted for in the de novo model. The only intervention evaluated that could
produce HIT is enoxaparin, the omission of this state is a conservative assumption that may
favour enoxaparin but in no way provides an advantage for apixaban which cannot cause
HIT.

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 174

6.6.2 Deterministic sensitivity analysis

Table 80: Variables subject to one-way sensitivity analysis and the sensitivity parameters
applied
Variable  Base case One-way
Discount rate  3.5% 0% and 6%
Health care
unit costs

 +/-10% & PBR tariff costs (124)

   10% –10% PBR
 Post-discharge

for THR and
TK

 % re-
hospitalised
distal DVT

62.00% 68.20% 55.80% 62.00%

 % re-
hospitalised
proximal DVT

62.00% 68.20% 55.80% 62.00%

Treatment
 PE £4338.56 £4,772.42 £3,904.70 £4,338.56
 DVT £2788.87 £3,067.76 £2,509.98 £2,788.87

Mild/moderate
PTS Y1

£47.00 £51.70 £42.30 £47.00

Mild/moderate
PTS Y2+

£41.31 £45.44 £37.18 £41.31

Severe PTS
Y1

£4424.02 £4,866.42 £3,981.62 £4,424.02

Severe PTS
Y2+

£2028.27 £2,231.10 £1,825.44 £2,028.27

Caring for and
treating
disabled
patients

£7648.86 £8,413.75 £6,883.97 £7,648.86

Utility
(duration of
decrement)

1 month & +/-10%

Duration of
short-term
utility
decrement for
THR (days)

 10% -10%

Index Surgery/
Hospitalisation
(inpatient)

 PE 5.63 5.067 6.193
 Distal DVT 0.949 0.8541 1.0439
 Proximal DVT 0.949 0.8541 1.0439

Intracranial
hemorrhage:
disabled state

90 81 99

 Major 5.63 5.067 6.193
 NMCS 0.949 0.8541 1.0439
 Minor 0.949 0.8541 1.0439

 Duration of

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 175

short-term
utility
decrement for
TKR (days)

Index Surgery/
Hospitalization
(inpatient)

 PE 7.49 6.741 8.239
 Distal DVT 1.73 1.557 1.903
 Proximal DVT 1.73 1.557 1.903

Intracranial
hemorrhage:
disabled state

90 81 99

 Major 7.49 6.741 8.239
 NMCS 1.73 1.557 1.903
 Minor 1.73 1.557 1.903
Utility
(parameter
estimates)

 Treated VTE = -0.095

Weighted
mean of
LMWH costs

£4.04 £3.76

Lowest LMWH
(dalteparin)
cost =£2.82

£4.04 £2.83

Dabigatran
cost

£4.20 -50%

Length of stay
of index
hospitalisation

5 days +/- 10%, + 30%

Wastage   12 days of apixaban
for TKR and 34 for

THR

15 days of apixaban for TKR and 45 for
THR

Treatment
duration

 Apixaban TKR 12 THR
34,

Enoxaparin TKR 12
THR 34,

Rivaroxaban TKR 12
THR 33,

Dabigatran TKR 8
THR 32

Reduce TKR to 10 days and THR to 28
days for all except dabigatran. Dabigatran

treatment for TKR remained at 8 days

  Apixaban TKR 12 THR
34,

Enoxaparin TKR 12
THR 34,

Rivaroxaban TKR 12
THR 33,

Dabigatran TKR 8
THR 32

Increased TKR to 14 days and THR to 38
days for apixaban

Time horizon  35 years 1, 5, 10, 20 years
Age at surgery  THR males 65.89,

[…]

both enoxaparin and dabigatran. Apixaban was minimally more expensive and had a
negligible efficacy difference (QALYs) to rivaroxaban; technically rivaroxaban could be

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 195

categorized as dominant. However, the differences in QALYs in both THR and TKR are very
small, incremental results only differing at the second or third decimal place, and this raises
questions about how stable the ICERs are (125).

Sensitivity analyses

6.7.7 Deterministic sensitivity analysis

The results of the one-way sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 97 and Table 98.
Sensitivity analysis was conducted on the variables of discount rate (0% and 6%), unit costs,
and duration of prophylaxis, efficacy and bleeding rates.

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 196

Table 97: One-way sensitivity analysis TKR
 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban

Results
Base Case
Parameter(s)

Increment
al costs

Increment
al QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Base Case
 –£273.63 0.0523

Apixaban
dominant

–£154.26 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£27.88 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Discount rate 0%
3.5% –£298.30 0.0735

Apixaban
dominant

–£176.67 0.0667
Apixaban
dominant

£35.05 –0.0214
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Discount rate 6%
3.5% –£260.83 0.0426

Apixaban
dominant

–£142.64 0.0387
Apixaban
dominant

£24.16 –0.0124
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Health care unit costs
–10%

See Table 80

–£289.52 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£168.70 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£32.50 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Health care unit costs
+10%

–£257.73 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£139.83 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£23.26 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Health care unit costs
PBR

–£273.63 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£154.26 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£27.88 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Duration of short term
utility decrement –10%

See Table 80
–£273.63 0.0523

Apixaban
dominant

–£154.26 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£27.88 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Duration of short term
utility decrement +10%

–£273.63 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£154.26 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£27.88 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Utility treated VTE = –
0.095

–0.01 –£273.63 0.0550
Apixaban
dominant

–£154.26 0.0499
Apixaban
dominant

£27.88 –0.0160
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Weighted mean of LMWH
costs = £3.76

£4.04 –£270.27 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

Lowest LMWH
(dalteparin) cost
=£2.82

£4.04 –£258.99 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

Dabigatran cost = £2.20
£4.20

–£138.26 0.0475

Apixaban
dominant

Apixaban wastage cost
(15 days of pills)

12 days TKR –£263.31 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£143.94 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£38.20 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Treatment Duration
reduced to 10 days for
apixaban, enoxaparin
and rivaroxaban

Apixaban 12 days,
enoxaparin 12 days,
dabigatran, 8 days,
rivaroxaban 12 days

–£265.39 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£161.12 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£29.85 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Treatment Duration
extended to maximum
recommended of 14 days
for apixaban

–£273.79 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£147.40 0.0475

Apixaban
dominant £34.74 –0.0152

Rivaroxaban
dominant

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 197

 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban

Results
Base Case
Parameter(s)

Increment
al costs

Increment
al QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Time Horizon 1 year

35 years

–£183.47 0.0048
Apixaban
dominant

–£72.37 0.0044
Apixaban
dominant

£1.69 –0.0014
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Time Horizon 5 year
–£243.96 0.0193

Apixaban
dominant

–£127.31 0.0175

[…]

Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban

Results
Base Case
Parameter(s)

Increment
al costs

Increment
al QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Increment
al costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

events’ +10% dominant dominant dominant

Comparator  worse
‘bleeding events’ +10%

–£278.84 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£159.26 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£22.57 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Apixaban worse ‘bleeding
events’ - upper 95% CI

–£261.65 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£142.28 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£39.86 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

Comparator worse
‘bleeding events’ - upper
95% CI

–£273.63 0.0523 Apixaban
dominant

–£167.81 0.0475 Apixaban
dominant

£6.00 –0.0152 Rivaroxaban
dominant

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 199

Table 98: One-way sensitivity analysis THR
 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. dabigatran Apixaban vs. rivaroxaban

Results

Base Case
Parameter(s)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER

Base Case
 –£238.98 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.08 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.47 –0.0014 £21,661

Discount rate 0%
3.5% –£246.72 0.0211

Apixaban
dominant

–£73.45 0.0174
Apixaban
dominant

–£28.76 –0.0019 £14,831

Discount rate 6%
3.5% –£235.02 0.0120

Apixaban
dominant

–£63.82 0.0098
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.84 –0.0011 £27,130

Health care unit costs –10%

See Table 80

–£243.75 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

–£71.00 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.03 –0.0014 £21,339

Health care unit costs +10%
–£234.22 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£63.16 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.91 –0.0014 £21,983

Health care unit costs PBR
–£238.98 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.08 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.47 –0.0014 £21,661

Duration of short term utility
decrement –10%

See Table 80
–£238.98 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.08 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.47 –0.0014 £21,661

Duration of short term utility
decrement +10%

–£238.98 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

–£67.08 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.47 –0.0014 £21,662

Utility treated VTE = –0.095
–0.01 –£238.98 0.0156

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.08 0.0128
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.47 –0.0014 £20,568

Weighted mean of LMWH costs
= £3.76

£4.04 –£229.46 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

Lowest LMWH (dalteparin)
cost =£2.82

£4.04
–£197.50 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

Dabigatran cost = £2.20
£4.20

–£3.08 0.0122

Apixaban
dominant

Apixaban wastage cost (35 days
of pills)

34 days –£235.58 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

–£63.68 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£26.07 –0.0014 £19,162

Treatment Duration reduced (28
days) Apixaban 34 days,

Enoxaparin 34,
dabigatran 32 days,
rivaroxaban 33 days

–£214.26 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

–£87.66 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£27.98 –0.0014 £20,562

Treatment Duration extended to
maximum recommended of 38
days for apixaban

-£239.30 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

-£53.36 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

-£15.75 -0.0014
£11,577.1

0

Time Horizon 1 year
35 years

–£211.69 0.0013
Apixaban
dominant

–£44.60 0.0011
Apixaban
dominant

–£31.98 –0.0001 £269,744

Time Horizon 5 year
–£229.69 0.0052

Apixaban
dominant

–£59.42 0.0043
Apixaban
dominant

–£30.33 –0.0005 £63,311

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 200

 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. dabigatran Apixaban vs. rivaroxaban

Results

Base Case
Parameter(s)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER

Time Horizon 10 year
–£234.03 0.0092

Apixaban
dominant

–£63.00 0.0075
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.93 –0.0008 £35,527

Time Horizon 20 year
–£238.10 0.0136

Apixaban
dominant

–£66.35 0.0112
Apixaban
dominant

[…]

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 202

6.7.8 Probabilistic sensitivity analysis

Table 99: PSA probabilities

 TKR THR

 £20,000 £30,000 £20,000 £30,000

Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Apixaban vs. Dabigatran 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban 1.80% 1.65% 54.70% 36.05%

See Appendix 23 for scatter plots and cost-effectiveness acceptability curves

6.7.9 Scenario analysis

The results of the scenario analyses are presented in Table 100 and

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 203

Table 101. In the scenario analyses the efficacy and bleeding parameters are
simultaneously varied (see Table 80 for the parameters that are varied.)

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 204

Table 100: Scenario analysisTKR
 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban

Results
Base Case

Parameter(s)
Increment

al costs
Incremental

QALYs ICER
Increment

al costs
Incrementa

l QALYs ICER
Increment

al costs
Incrementa

l QALYs ICER
Indirect comparison
group 2

See Table 80

–£65.55 0.0205

Apixaban
dominant

£30.29 –0.0166
Rivaroxaban
dominant

MTC Group 1
–£273.34 0.0520

Apixaban
dominant

–£151.82 0.0464
Apixaban
dominant

£30.45 –0.0166
Rivaroxaban
dominant

MTC Group 2
–£86.20 0.0266

Apixaban
dominant

£40.39 –0.0196
Rivaroxaban
dominant

PE rate –10%

See Table 80

–£272.99 0.0523
Apixaban
dominant

–£153.69 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£27.70 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

PE rate +10%
–£274.26 0.0523

Apixaban
dominant

–£154.84 0.0475
Apixaban
dominant

£28.07 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

DVT rate –10%
–£267.90 0.0524

Apixaban
dominant

–£149.07 0.0476
Apixaban
dominant

£26.22 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

DVT rate +10%
–£279.12 0.0522

Apixaban
dominant

–£159.25 0.0474
Apixaban
dominant

£29.48 –0.0152
Rivaroxaban
dominant

PTS rate –10%
–£270.77 0.0514

Apixaban
dominant

–£151.66 0.0467
Apixaban
dominant

£27.05 –0.0149
Rivaroxaban
dominant

PTS rate +10%
–£276.27 0.0532

Apixaban
dominant

–£156.67 0.0484
Apixaban
dominant

£28.65 –0.0155
Rivaroxaban
dominant

All VTE & any bleeding
components from
Advance 2 & 3

See Table 80 –£262.21 0.035 Apixaban
dominant

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 205

Table 101: Scenario analysisTHR
 Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran Apixaban vs. Rivaroxaban

Results

Base Case
Parameter(s)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER
Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
QALYs

ICER

MTC Group 1
See Table 80

–£204.84 0.0076
Apixaban
dominant

–£75.60 0.0146
Apixaban
dominant

–£28.55 –0.0015 £19,088

MTC Group 2
–£124.77 0.0293

Apixaban
dominant

–£14.73 –0.0063 £2,354

PE rate -10%

See Table 80

–£238.79 0.0148
Apixaban
dominant

–£66.92 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.49 –0.0014 £21,670

PE rate +10%
–£239.17 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.24 0.01218
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.45 –0.0014 £21,652

DVT rate -10%
–£237.28 0.0148

Apixaban
dominant

–£65.68 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.63 –0.0014 £21,717

DVT rate +10%
–£240.61 0.0147

Apixaban
dominant

–£68.42 0.0122
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.32 –0.00136 £21,607

PTS rate -10%
–£238.14 0.0145

Apixaban
dominant

–£66.39 0.0119
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.55 –0.0013 £22,160

PTS rate +10%
–£239.76 0.0151

Apixaban
dominant

–£67.72 0.0124
Apixaban
dominant

–£29.40 –0.0014 £21,205

All VTE & any bleeding
components from Advance 2 & 3

See Table 80 –£232.17 0.013
Apixaban
dominant

Apixaban. BMS and Pfizer

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ‘academic / commercial in confidence information removed’” 206

6.7.10 Summary of main findings from sensitivity analysis

The findings of the one-way sensitivity analyses (Table 97 and Table 98) revealed that the
findings of the base case analysis were robust. In TKR apixaban dominated enoxaparin in all
sensitivity analysis. Apixaban dominated dabigatran under all assumptions.

Rivaroxaban dominated apixaban in all sensitivity analyses apart from when rivaroxaban’s
‘Total VTE and all-cause death’ rate was set to its upper 95% CI (apixaban dominant).